$\Gamma$						
/ / /	25-2006					
Transit Anna manna	8. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 217268 82000 - 145 4					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Wedowood Limited					
Wachovia Bank, National Association  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Limited Partnership	Internal Address: Barlaston Street Address: Stoke on Trent City: Staffordshire, United Kingdom ST1298 Individual(a) cilizenship					
Corporation-State Other						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership Limited Partnership					
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  X Other Release of Security Interest  Execution Date: December 20, 2005  Trademarks	Corporation-State  X Other England Corporation  If sissingue is not demicted in the United States, a dementic representative designation is attached: Yee X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) estates(es) = Yee X No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)					
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Laura Konrath	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved;					
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)					
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	8. Deposit account number: charge for					
Cky: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601	TUIS SDACE					
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE					
Laura Konrath ( ) allu Kallu K						
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total remains of pages but sign about sinut, also training, and december 2						
trail decliments to be remarked with required cover should information to:						

Continuation 1

### **EXHIBIT A**

### WEDGWOOD LIMITED

Mark	Application/ Registration No	Application/ Registration Date	Classes	Status
ASPER	2749134	08/12/03	21	Registered
ORTLAND	62522	05/14/07	21	Registered
VASE	02322			
QUEENSWARE	1475007	02/02/88	21	Registered
W LOGO	2417859	01/02/01	14, 21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1033919	02/17/76	21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1425444	01/20/87	06, 08, 14, 21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1462059	10/20/87	28	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1471030	12/29/87	42	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1685486	05/05/92	30	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1756733	03/09/93	14	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1761413	03/30/93	21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1829464	04/05/94	25	Registered
WEDGWOOD	2013151	11/05/96	30	Registered
WEDGWOOD	2524078	Ol/01/02	11, 24	Registered
WEDGWOOD	60198	01/29/07	21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	76/424151	06/24/02	14, 21	Pending
BLUE (COLOR)				
& CLOCK				
DESIGN	l		İ	
WEDGWOOD	78/054934	03/26/01	08, 21	Pending
GRAND	]			
GOURMET				
WEDGWOOD	2355371	06/06/00	21	Registered
GRAND			}	
GOURMET				
WHITE ON	1444192	06/23/87	21	Registered
BLUE JASPER			1	<b>\</b>
DESIGNS				
WEDGWOOD	78050832	01/03/01	21, 24	Pending
GRAND				
GOURMET		1	[	

20

626648.1

4

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), a corporation with a principal place of business at 1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that all security interests it holds in the trademarks listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademarks") and all proceeds of the foregoing, together with the goodwill associated therewith and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding thereto associated with such Trademarks, of Wedgwood Limited, a corporation registered in England (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor"), with a principal place of business at Barlaston, Stoke on Trent, Staffordshire ST12 9ES, United Kingdom, pursuant to a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated September 30, 2004, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, are released and all interests in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to Debtor, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this Ath day of December, 2005.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title

626782.1

# **EXHIBIT** A

## WEDGWOOD LIMITED

	Application/	Application/	<b>~</b>	C+++
Mark	Registration No	Registration Date	Classes	Status
JASPER	2749134	08/12/03	21	Registered
PORTLAND	62522	05/14/07	21	Registered
VASE				
QUEENSWARE	1475007	02/02/88	21	Registered
W LOGO	2417859	01/02/01	14, 21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1033919	02/17/76	21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1425444	01/20/87	06, 08, 14, 21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1462059	10/20/87	28	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1471030	12/29/87	42	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1685486	05/05/92	30	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1756733	03/09/93	14	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1761413	03/30/93	21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	1829464	04/05/94	25	Registered
WEDGWOOD	2013151	11/05/96	30	Registered
WEDGWOOD	2524078	OI/01/02	11, 24	Registered
WEDGWOOD	60198	01/29/07	21	Registered
WEDGWOOD	76/424151	06/24/02	14, 21	Pending
BLUE (COLOR)				
& CLOCK		ł		
DESIGN		ĺ		
WEDGWOOD	78/054934	03/26/01	08, 21	Pending
GRAND				
GOURMET		j		
WEDGWOOD	2355371	06/06/00	21	Registered
GRAND				
GOURMET				
WHITE ON	1444192	06/23/87	21	Registered
BLUE JASPER				
DESIGNS			<u> </u>	
WEDGWOOD	78050832	01/03/01	21, 24	Pending
GRAND				
GOURMET		1		

20

626648.1